

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA BUILDING
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA, *et al.,*
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FOR THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER AND OWNERS' COUNSEL OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Luke A. Wake
Counsel of Record
Karen R. Harned
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-5048
luke.wake@nfib.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NFIB Small Business Legal Center

Robert H. Thomas
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street
16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Owners' Counsel of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DECISION OF THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT DEMONSTRATES A COMPELLING NEED FOR CLARIFICATION OF FUNDAMENTAL DOCTRINAL PRINCIPLES UNDER THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.....	5
A. This Court Holds that the Outright Appropriation of an Interest in Real Property Constitutes a <i>Per Se</i> Taking.....	8
i. An Imposed Requirement to Record a Restriction Limiting Prospective Uses Must be Reviewed More Stringently than a Normal Regulatory Restriction.....	12

ii. The Recording of Restrictions Necessarily Encumbers Private Property—Carving From the Fee Simple Estate	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> IN ORDER TO RESOLVE A SYSTEMIC CONFLICT AMONG THE LOWER COURTS AS TO THE PROPER TEST FOR REVIEWING LEGISLATIVE EXACTIONS	17
A. The Decision Below Contributes to a Growing Body of Law that Contravenes this Court’s Essential Guidance in <i>Lingle</i> and <i>Koontz</i>	17
B. This Issue is Ripe for Review in the Wake of this Court’s Recent Decisions in <i>Koontz</i> and <i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission</i>	20
i. A Legislative Exactions Exception Would Enable Systematic Extortion of Small Businesses and Landowners Seeking Permits or Access to Public Services	20
ii. This Court Eschews <i>Per Se</i> Defenses That Allow Government Actors to Immunize Themselves From Takings Liability	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	19
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	5
<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. Cnty. of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	22
<i>B.A.M. Dev. L.L.C. v. Salt Lake Cnty</i> , 196 P.3d 601 (Utah 2008).....	18
<i>Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014).....	13, 24
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Assn. v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015).....	7, 12, 15, 17
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	5

<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Esgar Corp. v. C.R.R.</i> , 744 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	5
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	19
<i>Hardesty v. State Roads Comm’n of State Highway Admin.</i> , 276 Md. 25, 343 A.2d 884 (1975)	8, 11
<i>Hillcrest Prop., LLP v. Pasco Cnty.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (M.D. Fla. 2013)	22
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Central Arizona v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997).....	18
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton and the Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000).....	18
<i>Horne v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2015).....	9, 12
<i>J.F. Giooa, Inc. v. Cardinal Am. Corp.</i> , 23 Ohio App. 3d 33 (1985)	10

<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	4, 17, 19, 23
<i>Lynch v. California Coastal Comm.</i> , 177 Cal. Rptr. 654 (2014).....	7
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	8
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ocean IV Homeowners Ass'n Inc. v. City of North Myrtle Beach</i> , 548 S.E.2d 595 (S.C. 2001)	8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	9, 24
<i>Powell v. County of Humboldt</i> , 222 Cal. App. 4th 1424 (2014)	5
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	5

<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	9
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)	5, 23
<i>Smith v. Town of Mendon</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1214 (2004)	6
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	16, 20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	5
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	177
<i>United States v. American Library Association, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	19
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	9
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	9, 13
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	12

Waters Landing Ltd. P’ship v. Montgomery Cnty.,
650 A.2d 712 (Md. 1994) 18

Westerville v. Taylor,
2014-Ohio-3470 (Oh. 10th Dist. 2014) 11

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. COSNT. amend. V..... 18

STATUTES

San Jose Municipal Code § 5.08.400(A)(a) 7

San Jose Municipal Code §§ 5.08.600(A)-(B) 7

RULE

Supr. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ann Killion, *49ers move angers many longtime fans*,
San Francisco Chronicle (Feb. 13, 2015), available at
<http://www.sfgate.com/49ers/article/49ers-move-angers-many-longtime-fans-4277145.php> 3

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th Ed. 1990)14

William Blackstone, 1 Bl. Comm. The Rights of
Persons Ehrlich Ed. P. 41 (1959)9, 21

Jon W. Bruce & James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Law of Easements and Licenses in Land</i> § 1:1 (2011)	114
James S. Burling & Graham Owen, <i>The Implications of Lingle on Inclusionary Zoning and Other Legislative and Monetary Exactions</i> , 28 <i>Stan. Envtl. L.J.</i> 397 (2009)	21
Roger Colinvaux, <i>The Conservation Easement tax Expenditure: In Search of Conservation Value</i> , 37 <i>Colum. J. Envtl. L.</i> 1 (2012).....	14
Comment, <i>Progress and Problems in Wisconsin's Scenic and Conservation Easement Program</i> , 1965 <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> 352 (1965)	11
John D. Echeverria, <i>Koontz: The Very Worst Takings Decision Ever?</i> , 22 <i>N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J.</i> 1 (2014).....	24
Katy Grimes, <i>California Coastal Commission Keeps Grabbing Land</i> , <i>CalWatchdog.com</i> , Available online at http://calwatchdog.com/2012/10/23/california-coastal-commission-keeps-grabbing-land/ (last visited Oct. 1, 2015).....	5-6
Gerald Korngold, <i>For Unifying Servitudes and Defeasible Fees: Property Law's Functional Equivalent</i> , 66 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 533 (1988)	10
Jan G. Laitos and Catherine M.H. Keske, <i>The Right of Nonuse</i> , 25 <i>J. Envtl. L. & Litig.</i> 303 (2010).....	10

Restatement (First) of Property: Easement § 450 (2011).....	14
Troy A. Rule, <i>Airspace and the Takings Clause</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 421 (2012).....	14
Luke A. Wake & Jarod Bona, <i>Legislative Exactions After Koontz v. St. Johns River Management District</i> , 27.4 Geo. Int'l Envtl. L. Rev. (forthcoming fall 2015), Available online at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=2564205 (last visited 9/22/15)	13
